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Hearing was held on applicatio• •f Samuel :B. Bailey for liquor license. Attorney D.R. Higle~ 

presented a protest to the :Board of CoUllt~ Co11miesi$ners, si€ned by several Rawlins busiaees men. 

1'his hearin~ was postpoaed until December 28, 1939, at tke request ef Attorney, George R. Parsoas, t• 

be held at 10:00 A.~.•• said date. 
' • NI 

On motion duly made and seconded and un¥iously carried, call:.,. for bids for County House 

equipment will.be held as follows: 

CALL FOR :BIDS 

Sealed proposals for the furnishing of equipment for the C~rbon County Courthouse and Jail 
:Building for the County-of Carbon at Rawlins, Wyoming, will be received i~ the auditorium of the 
Central School :Building, adjacent to the present County Offices, Rawlins, Wyoming, until 2.o 1clock P.M., 
Thursday, January 4, 1940, and then will be publicly opened and read. 

All bids shall be made on the printed forms attached to and made a part of the proposed con­
tract documents. The contract documents may be examined at the office of the County Clerk at Rawlins, 
Wyoming, or the consulting architect, Frederic Hutchinson Porter, 211 West 19 Street, Cheyenne, 
Wyoming, from whom the said contract documents may also be obtained on deposit of the sum of ten­
dollars ($10.00). This-deposit will be refunded to each actual bidder upon return of the contract 
documents in good condition within a reasonable time after the receipt of bids. 

· Each bidder must submit with his bid a certified check in an amount·equal ·to ten (10) per 
cent of his bid, and the check of the successful bidder or bidders shall be retained by the Owner 
until delivery of material is completed. 

No bidder may -withdraw his bid for -at least thirty d~s after the scheduled clo.sing time 
for the receipt of bids. 

Preference, as required by State law, is hereby given to materials, supplies and provisions 
produced, manufactured or grown in Wyoming, quality being equal to articles offered by competitors 
outside of the State. 

The :Soard of County Commissioners of Carbon County reserve the right to reject any or all 
bids and the waive informalities. 

The following-bills were audited and approved for payment. Presented Approved 

A. E. Robertson Sal.Clerk of Works Wov. 150.00 150.00 
Sheriff's Office Salaries -541.-32 541.32 
County Clerk's Office Salaries ~66.66 a66.66 
County Treasurer's Office Saluies ~3.46 · i3-~6 
County Attorney's Office • 2 1.66 2 1.66 · 
Superintendent of Schools • 225.00 225.00 
County Assessor's Office • -391.66 391.66 
Clerk·of Court's Office • 275.00 275.00 
Robert R. Peterson Sal. & Exp. Co. Agent 112.41 112.41 
Maxine Holmes . Steno. Co. Agent 48.34 48.34 

Sage Creek WPA Labor 667.95 667.95 
R. & :B. Dept •. Labor-Shops 415.60 415.60 
Stanley Ross Sal. Jan. & Watchman 125.00 125.00 · 
Margaret A. Cathey Sal. PWA Correspondent ag.oo ~o.oo 
Osborne ::Slock .Realty Co. Rent-Sheriff's Office-Nov. .oo o.oo 
Glenn Penland Rent- II residence 25.00 25.00 
William R. :Burke Rent-Justice of Peace-Nov. 10.00 10.00 
Howard Corpening Sal. & Rent Justice of Peace 51.65 51.65 
Glen Y. Knudsen Rent & Fee ' 18.00 18.00 
D. F. Logan (Ass•t.) Sal. & Rent-Justice of Peace 84.50 84.50 
Robert R. Molyneaux Sal. Justice of Peace 41.66 41.66 

Jacob Waeckerlin Sal. Rent & Coroner Service 89.50 · 89.50 
S. I'. Anderson Labor R & :B 1.2~ 1.2a 
Auto Goods Supply Repairs-R & ::S 42.a 42.a 
:Slack Auto Supply Co. Supplies-R & ::S . 8. 3 g~ 3 
W. A. :Brown Labor-R & :a. 123.35 123.35 
Chief 011 Company Gas-R & :B 82.62 82.62 
Alvin Clark Labor-R & ::S 29.00 29.00 
John Cheesbrough Labor-R & ::S 14.uo 14.4o 
Dwain Cruse Labor-& Mat. R & :B 121.80 121.80 
Harry Cruse Labor-R & ::S 36.00 36.00 

Denver (hygen Company~ 
,. , 

Sup. R & :B 14.25 J.~.25 
W. lo!. Englehart . Sup. R & ::S 3.00 · 3.00 · 
Carl Grogs - Mat. R & l3 75.70 75.70 
Havrilla Tin Shop Labor-l A.13 7.07 7.07 
GeQEge Herold . Labor-R & :B 4.oo • 4.00 · 
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International Harv. Co. 
Inter State Mtr. Lines 
1'. 'f. Johnson 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
John Le~ch 
John Marshall 
F. I. Mattis 
Moore H~we. & Iron CQ. 
C. J. McFeeters 
R. A. McNiff 

C. :a. McKenzie _ 
H. Rasmussen, Inc. 
Charles H. Sanger 
I'. 1. Stocks 
Parker Thomas (Ass•t) 
Harry Dodds 

0. M. Groshart 

Frank L. Lemoine 

Glenn Penland 
tance Robinson 

George W. Seal 
J. A. Schoonjan. 
State Line Garage 
Walter Sublette 
C. D. Terwilliger 
The Texas Company 
County Treasurer 

Tri-State Lumber Company 
:Ben M. Welsh 
Wortham Machinery Company 
Mark Meer 
Worth Garetson 

• l 

l'ra.."l.k Humphreys 

Harley R. Moore-. 

Fra:k Schil t · 

Harry J. Skiver 

The Artcra.ft Press 
Raymqnd :Barber 
George :Barnard Stat •. Co. 
Tom ~eedie · 
:Benn~tt Hdwe. Co. 

· S. I .. Briggs 
. . . 

:Burrqughs Ad.d. Mach •. Co. 
M. T •. Christensen 
Daily Reminder 
Ferguson Mere. Co. 
Ferguson Mere. Co·. 
Stat~ Treasurer 
Mart~a Gustafson 

- R. A •. Ha.ka.la 
Dr. Har17 Irwin 
Helen, A. 'Irving 

Mills. Company 
Merri.tt Mills 
Mtn. ~t. T. & T. Co. 
Mtn. ~t. T. & T. Co. 
Niels.en 1s·Com. Press. 
~.A.Owen Pub. Co. 
Post Pffice Dept. 
Postal Tel. Co. 
Prair_ie Pub. Co. 
City _of Rawlins 

City _of Rawlins 
Rawli~s Electric Co. 
Rawlins Republican Co. 
Charl:otte. Romick · 
Ramsey Motor Co. 
Rocky Mtn.:Ga.s Co.· 
Strand Theatre 
L. C." Smith,; Inc. 
Schoo). Dist. 13 

L. C •. Smith, · Inc. 
Saratoga. Sun 
Standard Oil Co. 

R & B Repairs 
R & :a Freight 
R & :a Labor 
R. & :a Supplies 
R & :S Coal 
R &: l3 Labor 
R & :a Labor 
R & :B Supplies 
R & :S Supplies 
R & :a Repairs 

R & :B Oil. 
R & B Supplies 
R & l3 Labor & Mat. 
R & :S Labor 
R & B Supplies 
Sal. & Exp. Dep. Sheriff 
Livestock inspection 
Mil. Dep. Sheriff 
Livestock inspection 
Under Sheriff-Mil. & Exp. 

Sheriff-Mil. & lxp. 
Sal. Dep. Sheriff 
Stock ins4pection 
R & :a Labor 
R & l3 Labor & Mat. 
Ji & :a Supplies 
R & l3 I 

R & l3 Labor 
R & 1! Supplies 
R & :S (Ass•mt) Coal 

R & l3 Supplies 
R & 13 Labor 
R & l3 Machinery 
R & l3 Labor 
Sal. & Exp. Dep. Sheriff 
Stock inspection 
Sal. & Exp. Dep. Sheriff 
Stock inspection 

· Sal. & E:xp. Dep. Sheriff 
Livestock inspection 

Sal. & Exp. Dep. Sheriff 
Livestock inspection 
Sal. & Exp. Dep. Sheriff 
Livestock inspection 
Supplies-Sup. of Schools 
County Health ~ficer 
Sup. Co. Clerk 
Drayage Nov. 
Repairs Court House 
Premium Official Bonds 

Supplies-Cl. of Court 
Labor-Court Reporter 

·Adv.· .. 
Supplies-Jail . 
Attorney's Office Rent 
Girls' Ind. Institute 
Steno. Coroner•s·inquest 
Mil. Dep. Assessor 
Health Officer-Mil. & Per Diem 
Mil •. & Exp. 

Sup.·Cou.nty Ofr'ices 
Labor:WPA-!lk Mtn. 
Tel;,County Agent 
Tel. County Offices 
Sup •. County Offices 
Supplies-Sup. of Schools 
Sup. County Clerk 
Telegraph-Sheriff 
Sup.,Treasurer 
Light-Jail 

Water Service 
Electric Service 
Adv. 
Postage . 
Repairs-Jail 
Heating Service 
Rent-Salvation A_rmy 
Eqi.1ip.-Treasurer. 
Gas & Light 

Equip.-Cl. of Court 
Adv. 
R & :B Supplies 

41.27 
3.02 

15.00 
108.95 
11.00 
38. 70. 
6.oo 

116.04 
27.46 
23.75 

22.36 
8.25 

11.50 
24.oo 

263.50 
64.4o 
24.4o 
19.20 
17.60 

116.62 

138.66 
25.00 
38.85 
40.25 

126.00 
5.75 

48.00 
71.60 

15s.66 
4o.67 

154.15 
150.00 
500.00 
265.00 

88.08 
15,75 
39.96 

215.32 
26.20 
94.4o. 

26.75 
91.4o 
64.72 
12.85 
13.4o 
78.00 
47.99 
3.00 

· 1.90 
339.t!.9 

21.00 
1.25 

44.oo 
10.93 
25.00 
30.00 
17.0.0 
· 5.20 
9.2g. 

117.05 

26.96 
30.00 
13.55 

. 124.so 
53.91 
4.05 

·34.24 
-2.28 
2.15 

·5.51 

15.00 
25.56 

110.80 
10.00 
1.50 

22.65 
15.00 
89.95 

101.35 

126.68 
. 3.00 

242.54 

41.27 . 
3.02 \. 

15.00 .. : . 
108~95 :' 
11.00 
38.70-
6.00 

116.04 
27.46 
23.75 

22.36 
8.25 

11.50 
24.oo 

263.50 

88.80 

36.eo 
116.62 

138.66 

63.g5 
4o.25 

126.00 . 
· 5. 75 
48.00 
71.60 

. 158.66 _ 
40.67 

154.15 
150.00 
500.00 
265.00 

103.83 

255.2g 

120.60 

118.15 

77•?? 
13.40 
78.oo 
47.99 
3.00 
1.90 

339.49 
I, 

21.00 
1.25 

44.oo 
10.93 
25.00 
30.00 
17.00 
5.20 
9.28 

117.05 

26.96 
30.00 
13.55 

124.eo 
53.91 
4.05 

34.24 
2.28 
2.15 
5.51 

15.00 
~5.56 

110.go 
10.00 
1.50 

22.65 
15.00 
89.95 

. 101.35 
.. 

126.68 
3.00 

242.54 

. . , q 
I •. 



Sinclair Refining Co. 
County Treasurer 
Walter's Bakery 
Wyoming 'l',pe. & Equip. Co. 
State E:xaminer 
Elk Mtn. Trading Co. 
Saratoga Truck tine 
Soren Seiersen 
U.S. Weldi~g Works 
William Carey 

R & l3 Supplies 
Post. Exp. Ass 1mt. 
Sup. Sal. Army 
Sup. County Agent 
County l3udget l3ooklets 
R & 13-Sup. 
R & B-Hauling 
R & B-Labor & Mat. 
R & :B-Supplies 
Water Commissioner 

120.65 
52.20 
17.39 
22.46 
3.00 

19.50 
.2.00 
31.50 
42.00 
4.42 

Fred F. Hansen 
Eugene McCarthy 

Per diem & Exp. 86.15 
Per diem & Exp. 109.27 

L. J. Keefe Tr. Co. 
Rawlins Cafe 

IPA-gravel Contract 650.00 
Board-Prisoners 149.45 

Spiet,!.berg tbr. & B. Co. 
The Stationers 

Building Contract Payment 22268.~l 
Sup. County Offices 35.40 

Western Union Tel. Service-Sheriff & Coroner 19.e7 
M. E. Pickett 
lorkingmen 1s Comp. Dept. 
S. Louise Nixon 

Per diem & Mil. Coroner 94.16 
R & B-Peace Officers 58.09 
Sal. Ass•t. Co. Clerk 8.70 

S. X. Briggs Pre. Official Bonds 
R. G. Engstrom Postage 
J. J. Hickey Mil. Co. Attorney 
D. C~ Kinnaman & Son R & :B-Bepairs 
Dr. J.E. Cashman Mil. & lees-Coroner 
John 1. Goold.7 Per diem & Exp. 
C. 1. Jebens R & B-Labor & Mat. 
Mrs. Alget Ra.11 · Rent-Coroner's Office 
1. M. Johnston Mtr. Co. Tr. repairs 
Wyoming Highway Dept. Rock River-McFadden Hwy. 
Wortham Machinery Co. Equipment 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until Dec. 6, A. D. 1939. 

42.00 
12.10 
56.eo 
93.7g 
40.12 

ns.32 
325.00 
25.00 
96.41 

4510.00 
5671.90 

120.65 
52.20 
17.39 
22.u6 
3.00 

19.50 
2.00 

31.50 
42.oo 
4.42 

86.15 
109.27 
650.00 

.149.45 
2226s.51 

35.40 
19.87 
94.16 
5s.09 
s.70 

42.00 
12.10 
56.so 
93.78 
4o.12 

118~32 
325.00 

25.00 
96.41 

4~10.00 
5671.90 

The l3oard resumed its session at 10:00 o'clock A. M. Dec. 6, 1939, all members present, 
Fred F. Hansen presiding. 

The reports of County Officers for November were audited, approved and placed.on.file. 

The following bonds were approved and placed on file: 

l'illie:m R. Burke Justice of Peace Elk Mountain 1500.00 

Richard Wilson School Treasurer Dist. 23 1000.00 

On motion, by Commissioner McCarthy, seconded by Gooldy, and unanimously carried, the 
following warrants and certificates of indebtedness which have been outstanding for a period of 
over one year, in accordance with Wyoming Revised Statutes, 1931, Chapter 30, Paragraph 1122, were 
ordered cancelled and the County Treasurer notified. 

Warrant 

• 
• 

• I 

125.05 
22.00 
4.oo 
5 .. 00· 

Certificates of Indebtedness 

3.00 
4.oo 
9.59 

It was regularly moved and seconded that agreement with State Highway Department, covering 
the survey of seven miles -of the Savery-Deep Gulch Road, be accepted and the Chairman of the l3oard 
and the County Clerk be authorized to sign the agreement, and that whatever funds are necessary to 
pay the cost of the County's share, are hereby authorized fo~ appropriation. 

It was regularly moved and seconded an4 carried unanimously that the following resolution 
be adopted: 

WHEREAS, THE STAT! HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT ha.s submitted to the Public Roads Administration a 
certain secondary project, known as 1.A.S. 14-A, Section of the Saratoga-Brush Creek Road, and 

' WHEREAS, This project, not being on the State Highway system, the State Highway Department 
cannot bear aey of the expense for right of way on the project, and 

WHEREAS, construction of said highway is of a benefit to Carbon County, 

NOW, TEERJ:FOll, be it resolved that the Board of County Commissioners will obtain, without 
cost to the State, all right of way required for the construction of said high~ay, and hereby 
guarantee to save the State harmless from any right .of way damages due to the construction of said 
highway; and be it further resolved 

That there is authorized to be appropriated whatever .funds are necessary to pay for any 
right of w~ damages due to the construction of said project. 

Thereupon the l3oards adjourned until Dec. 7, 1939. · ,,.. 

·3g7 
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!he :Board resumed its session this 7th day of December A. D. 1939,.all members present, Fred 

1. Hansen presiding • 

. The following County property was sold to the highest bidder and Clerk instructed to issue 

Commissioners' deed for same. 

Josephine H. Willford 

George Herold 

Lots 4 and 5 in block 10 Hugus & Chatterton's first Add. Saratoga· $10.00 

Rudolf Xuntz 

Lots 7-g-9 and 10 in block 12 Dixon 

Lot 5 in block 4, Dixon 

Lots 17 and 1g in block 6, Eaggs 

Lots 9-10 and 11 block 4, Merreil addition to Rawlins 

L0 t 47 in block 9, Merrell addition to Rawlins 

I. P.. Daugherty· 

Press Waln 

Clara Garvin 

Theo. A. Park 

Nick Zakis · 

L0 ts 16-17-1g and 19 in·bloek 7, Merrell Addition to Rawlins 

Lot 9, block l; S½ lot 2, ilock 7; Lot 1 block 2, all in Elmo 

The following tax abatements and rebates were approved ~Y unanimous action of 

Jessie M. Plummer 

Rhoda Sisson 

J. W. Fisher 

Jesus Guitterez · 

William J. Adams 

Joseph Watkins 

A. I. Robertson 

Homestead Exemption 

Veteran's exemption 

Homestead exemption 

lrroneoue assessment 

Veteran's exemption 

Erroneous assessment 

Erroneous assessment 

Aiatement 

Abatement 

Aiatement· 

Abatement 

Abatement 

Rebate 

Rebate 

There being no further business the Board adjourned until Dec.23,1939.ito meet 

session to dispose of 1939 business.and 

the :Board.; 

in special 

$30.00 

$10.00 

$15.00 

$20.00 

$ 6.50 

$2g.oo 

$50.00 

$21.55 

$26.12 

$ 1.67 

$ 1.15 

$533.00 

$2s.7g 

$ls.5g 


