

## COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS

The Board of County Commissioners met this 5th day of December, A. D. 1939, all members present, with Fred F. Hansen presiding.

Hearing was held on application of Samuel B. Bailey for liquor license. Attorney D. R. Higley presented a protest to the Board of County Commissioners, signed by several Rawlins business men. This hearing was postponed until December 28, 1939, at the request of Attorney, George R. Parsons, to be held at 10:00 A. M. on said date.

On motion duly made and seconded and unanimously carried, call for bids for County House equipment will be held as follows:

CALL FOR BIDS

Sealed proposals for the furnishing of equipment for the Carbon County Courthouse and Jail Building for the County of Carbon at Rawlins, Wyoming, will be received in the auditorium of the Central School Building, adjacent to the present County Offices, Rawlins, Wyoming, until 2 o'clock P.M., Thursday, January 4, 1940, and then will be publicly opened and read.

All bids shall be made on the printed forms attached to and made a part of the proposed contract documents. The contract documents may be examined at the office of the County Clerk at Rawlins, Wyoming, or the consulting architect, Frederic Hutchinson Porter, 211 West 19 Street, Cheyenne, Wyoming, from whom the said contract documents may also be obtained on deposit of the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00). This deposit will be refunded to each actual bidder upon return of the contract documents in good condition within a reasonable time after the receipt of bids.

Each bidder must submit with his bid a certified check in an amount equal to ten (10) per cent of his bid, and the check of the successful bidder or bidders shall be retained by the Owner until delivery of material is completed.

No bidder may withdraw his bid for at least thirty days after the scheduled closing time for the receipt of bids.

Preference, as required by State law, is hereby given to materials, supplies and provisions produced, manufactured or grown in Wyoming, quality being equal to articles offered by competitors outside of the State.

The Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County reserve the right to reject any or all bids and the waive informalities.

		Presented	Approved
A. E. Robertson	Sal. Clerk of Works Nov.	150.00	150.00
Sheriff's Office	Salaries	541.32	541.32
County Clerk's Office	Salaries	566.66	566.66
County Treasurer's Office	Salaries	493.46	493.46
County Attorney's Office	"	241.66	241.66
Superintendent of Schools	"	225.00	225.00
County Assessor's Office	"	391.66	391.66
Clerk of Court's Office	"	275.00	275.00
Robert R. Peterson	Sal. & Exp. Co. Agent	112.41	112.41
Maxine Holmes	Steno. Co. Agent	48.34	48.34
Sage Creek WPA	Labor	667.95	667.95
R. & B. Dept.	Labor-Shops	415.60	415.60
Stanley Ross	Sal. Jan. & Watchman	125.00	125.00
Margaret A. Cathey	Sal. PWA Correspondent	50.00	50.00
Osborne Block Realty Co.	Rent-Sheriff's Office-Nov.	40.00	40.00
Glenn Penland	Rent- " residence	25.00	25.00
William R. Burke	Rent-Justice of Peace-Nov.	10.00	10.00
Howard Corpening	Sal. & Rent Justice of Peace	51.65	51.65
Glen W. Knudsen	Rent & Fee	18.00	18.00
D. F. Logan (Ass't.)	Sal. & Rent-Justice of Peace	84.50	84.50
Robert R. Molyneaux	Sal. Justice of Peace	41.66	41.66
Jacob Waeckerlin	Sal. Rent & Coroner Service	89.50	89.50
S. W. Anderson	Labor R & B	1.25	1.25
Auto Goods Supply	Repairs-R & B	42.54	42.54
Black Auto Supply Co.	Supplies-R & B	8.43	8.43
W. A. Brown	Labor-R & B	123.35	123.35
Chief Oil Company	Gas-R & B	82.62	82.62
Alvin Clark	Labor-R & B	29.00	29.00
John Cheesbrough	Labor-R & B	14.40	14.40
Dwain Cruse	Labor-& Mat. R & B	121.80	121.80
Harry Cruse	Labor-R & B	36.00	36.00
Denver Oxygen Company	Sup. R & B	14.25	14.25
W. M. Englehart	Sup. R & B	3.00	3.00
Carl Gross	Mat. R & B	75.70	75.70
Havrilla Tin Shop	Labor-R & B	7.07	7.07
George Herold	Labor-R & B	4.00	4.00

International Harv. Co.	R & B Repairs	41.27	41.27
Inter State Mtr. Lines	R & B Freight	3.02	3.02
F. W. Johnson	R & B Labor	15.00	15.00
H. Larsen, Inc.	R. & B Supplies	108.95	108.95
John Leach	R & B Coal	11.00	11.00
John Marshall	R & B Labor	38.70	38.70
F. W. Mattis	R & B Labor	6.00	6.00
Moore Hdwe. & Iron Co.	R & B Supplies	116.04	116.04
C. J. McFeeters	R & B Supplies	27.46	27.46
R. A. McNiff	R & B Repairs	23.75	23.75
 C. B. McKenzie	R & B Oil	22.36	22.36
H. Rasmussen, Inc.	R & B Supplies	8.25	8.25
Charles H. Sanger	R & B Labor & Mat.	11.50	11.50
W. F. Stocks	R & B Labor	24.00	24.00
Parker Thomas (Ass't)	R & B Supplies	263.50	263.50
Harry Dodds	Sal. & Exp. Dep. Sheriff	64.40	
 O. M. Groshart	Livestock inspection	24.40	88.80
 Frank L. Lemoine	Mil. Dep. Sheriff	19.20	
 Glenn Penland	Livestock inspection	17.60	36.80
Lance Robinson	Under Sheriff-Mil. & Exp.	116.62	116.62
 George W. Seal	Sheriff-Mil. & Exp.	138.66	138.66
J. A. Schoonjan	Sal. Dep. Sheriff	25.00	
State Line Garage	Stock inspection	38.85	63.85
Walter Sublette	R & B Labor	40.25	40.25
C. D. Terwilliger	R & B Labor & Mat.	126.00	126.00
The Texas Company	R & B Supplies	5.75	5.75
County Treasurer	R & B "	48.00	48.00
 Tri-State Lumber Company	R & B Labor	71.60	71.60
Ben M. Welsh	R & B Supplies	158.66	158.66
Wortham Machinery Company	R & B (Ass'mt) Coal	40.67	40.67
Mark Meer	 R & B Supplies	154.15	154.15
Worth Garetson	R & B Labor	150.00	150.00
 Frank Humphreys	R & B Machinery	500.00	500.00
 Harley R. Moore	R & B Labor	265.00	265.00
 Frank Schilt	Sal. & Exp. Dep. Sheriff	88.08	
 Harry J. Skiver	Stock inspection	15.75	103.83
 The Artcraft Press	Sal. & Exp. Dep. Sheriff	39.96	
Raymond Barber	Stock inspection	215.32	255.28
George Barnard Stat. Co.	Sal. & Exp. Dep. Sheriff	26.20	
Tom Beedie	Livestock inspection	94.40	120.60
Bennett Hdwe. Co.	 Sal. & Exp. Dep. Sheriff	26.75	
S. K. Briggs	Livestock inspection	91.40	118.15
 Burroughs Add. Mach. Co.	Sal. & Exp. Dep. Sheriff	64.72	
M. T. Christensen	Livestock inspection	12.85	77.57
Daily Reminder	Supplies-Sup. of Schools	13.40	13.40
Ferguson Merc. Co.	County Health Officer	78.00	78.00
Ferguson Merc. Co.	Sup. Co. Clerk	47.99	47.99
State Treasurer	Drayage Nov.	3.00	3.00
Martha Gustafson	Repairs Court House	1.90	1.90
R. A. Hakala	Premium Official Bonds	339.49	339.49
Dr. Harry Irwin	 Supplies-Cl. of Court	21.00	21.00
Helen A. Irving	Labor-Court Reporter	1.25	1.25
 Mills Company	Adv.	44.00	44.00
Merritt Mills	Supplies-Jail	10.93	10.93
Mtn. St. T. & T. Co.	Attorney's Office Rent	25.00	25.00
Mtn. St. T. & T. Co.	Girls' Ind. Institute	30.00	30.00
Nielsen's Com. Press	Steno. Coroner's inquest	17.00	17.00
F. A. Owen Pub. Co.	Mil. Dep. Assessor	5.20	5.20
Post Office Dept.	Health Officer-Mil. & Per Diem	9.28	9.28
Postal Tel. Co.	Mil. & Exp.	117.05	117.05
Prairie Pub. Co.	 Sup. County Offices	26.96	26.96
City of Rawlins	Labor-WPA-Elk Mtn.	30.00	30.00
 City of Rawlins	Tel. County Agent	13.55	13.55
Rawlins Electric Co.	Tel. County Offices	124.80	124.80
Rawlins Republican Co.	Sup. County Offices	53.91	53.91
Charlotte Romick	Supplies-Sup. of Schools	4.05	4.05
Ramsey Motor Co.	Sup. County Clerk	34.24	34.24
Rocky Mtn. Gas Co.	Telegraph-Sheriff	2.28	2.28
Strand Theatre	Sup. Treasurer	2.15	2.15
L. C. Smith, Inc.	Light-Jail	5.51	5.51
School Dist. #3	 Water Service	15.00	15.00
 L. C. Smith, Inc.	Electric Service	25.56	25.56
Saratoga Sun	Adv.	110.80	110.80
Standard Oil Co.	Postage	10.00	10.00
	Repairs-Jail	1.50	1.50
	Heating Service	22.65	22.65
	Rent-Salvation Army	15.00	15.00
	Equip.-Treasurer	89.95	89.95
	Gas & Light	101.35	101.35
	 Equip.-Cl. of Court	126.68	126.68
	Adv.	3.00	3.00
	R & B Supplies	242.54	242.54

Sinclair Refining Co.	R & B Supplies	120.65	120.65
County Treasurer	Post. Exp. Ass'mt.	52.20	52.20
Walter's Bakery	Sup. Sal. Army	17.39	17.39
Wyoming Type. & Equip. Co.	Sup. County Agent	22.46	22.46
State Examiner	County Budget Booklets	3.00	3.00
Elk Mtn. Trading Co.	R & B-Sup.	19.50	19.50
Saratoga Truck Line	R & B-Hauling	2.00	2.00
Soren Seiersen	R & B-Labor & Mat.	31.50	31.50
U. S. Welding Works	R & B-Supplies	42.00	42.00
William Carey	Water Commissioner	4.42	4.42
Fred F. Hansen	Per diem & Exp.	86.15	86.15
Eugene McCarthy	Per diem & Exp.	109.27	109.27
L. J. Keefe Tr. Co.	WPA-gravel Contract	650.00	650.00
Rawlins Cafe	Board-Prisoners	149.45	149.45
Spiegberg Lbr. & B. Co.	Building Contract Payment	22268.51	22268.51
The Stationers	Sup. County Offices	35.40	35.40
Western Union	Tel. Service-Sheriff & Coroner	19.87	19.87
M. E. Pickett	Per diem & Mil. Coroner	94.16	94.16
Workingmen's Comp. Dept.	R & B-Peace Officers	58.09	58.09
S. Louise Nixon	Sal. Ass't. Co. Clerk	8.70	8.70
S. K. Briggs	Pre. Official Bonds	42.00	42.00
R. G. Engstrom	Postage	12.10	12.10
J. J. Hickey	Mil. Co. Attorney	56.80	56.80
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	R & B-Repairs	93.78	93.78
Dr. J. E. Cashman	Mil. & Fees-Coroner	40.12	40.12
John F. Gooldy	Per diem & Exp.	118.32	118.32
C. F. Jebens	R & B-Labor & Mat.	325.00	325.00
Mrs. Alget Hall	Rent-Coroner's Office	25.00	25.00
F. M. Johnston Mtr. Co.	Tr. repairs	96.41	96.41
Wyoming Highway Dept.	Rock River-McFadden Hwy.	4510.00	4510.00
Wortham Machinery Co.	Equipment	5671.90	5671.90

Thereupon the Board adjourned until Dec. 6, A. D. 1939.

The Board resumed its session at 10:00 o'clock A. M. Dec. 6, 1939, all members present, Fred F. Hansen presiding.

The reports of County Officers for November were audited, approved and placed on file.

The following bonds were approved and placed on file:

William R. Burke	Justice of Peace	Elk Mountain	1500.00
Richard Wilson	School Treasurer	Dist. 23	1000.00

On motion, by Commissioner McCarthy, seconded by Gooldy, and unanimously carried, the following warrants and certificates of indebtedness which have been outstanding for a period of over one year, in accordance with Wyoming Revised Statutes, 1931, Chapter 30, Paragraph 1122, were ordered cancelled and the County Treasurer notified.

Warrant No. 49083	125.05
" 49176	22.00
" 49879	4.00
" 49891	5.00

#### Certificates of Indebtedness

No. 43639	3.00
43647	4.00
43672	9.59

It was regularly moved and seconded that agreement with State Highway Department, covering the survey of seven miles of the Savery-Deep Gulch Road, be accepted and the Chairman of the Board and the County Clerk be authorized to sign the agreement, and that whatever funds are necessary to pay the cost of the County's share, are hereby authorized for appropriation.

It was regularly moved and seconded and carried unanimously that the following resolution be adopted:

WHEREAS, THE STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT has submitted to the Public Roads Administration a certain secondary project, known as F.A.S. 14-A, Section of the Saratoga-Brush Creek Road, and

WHEREAS, This project, not being on the State Highway system, the State Highway Department cannot bear any of the expense for right of way on the project, and

WHEREAS, construction of said highway is of a benefit to Carbon County.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Board of County Commissioners will obtain, without cost to the State, all right of way required for the construction of said highway, and hereby guarantee to save the State harmless from any right of way damages due to the construction of said highway; and be it further resolved

That there is authorized to be appropriated whatever funds are necessary to pay for any right of way damages due to the construction of said project.

Thereupon the Boards adjourned until Dec. 7, 1939.

The Board resumed its session this 7th day of December A. D. 1939, all members present, Fred F. Hansen presiding.

The following County property was sold to the highest bidder and Clerk instructed to issue Commissioners' deed for same.

Josephine H. Willford	Lots 4 and 5 in block 10 Hugus & Chatterton's first Add. Saratoga	\$10.00
George Herold	Lots 7-8-9 and 10 in block 12 Dixon	\$30.00
Rudolf Kuntz	Lot 5 in block 4, Dixon	\$10.00
I. R. Daugherty	Lots 17 and 18 in block 6, Baggs	\$15.00
Press Waln	Lots 9-10 and 11 block 4, Merrell addition to Rawlins	\$20.00
Clara Garvin	Lot 47 in block 9, Merrell addition to Rawlins	\$ 6.50
Theo. A. Park	Lots 16-17-18 and 19 in block 7, Merrell Addition to Rawlins	\$28.00
Nick Zakis	Lot 9, block 1; $\frac{1}{2}$ lot 2, block 7; Lot 1 block 2, all in Elmo	\$50.00

The following tax abatements and rebates were approved by unanimous action of the Board.

Jessie M. Plummer	Homestead Exemption	Abatement	\$21.55
Rhoda Sisson	Veteran's exemption	Abatement	\$26.12
J. W. Fisher	Homestead exemption	Abatement	\$ 1.67
Jesus Guitterez	Erroneous assessment	Abatement	\$ 1.15
William J. Adams	Veteran's exemption	Abatement	\$533.00
Joseph Watkins	Erroneous assessment	Rebate	\$28.75
A. E. Robertson	Erroneous assessment	Rebate	\$18.58

There being no further business the Board adjourned until Dec. 28, 1939, to meet in special session to dispose of 1939 business and

ATTEST: John G. Hansen  
COUNTY CLERK

Fred F. Hansen  
CHAIRMAN OF BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS.